
Embassy of India 
Kathmandu 

 
 

NOTICE INVTING TENDER 
 

 
 Sealed bids are invited directly from registered and authorized 
firm/service agencies for disposing of old office vehicles as Scrap only. The 
last date for submission of sealed bids is 03.06.2025 up to 1500 hrs. 
 
2. The tender document can be downloaded from the website 
www.indembkathmandu.gov.in and www.eprocure.gov.in. The details may 
also be collected from First Secretary(Admin) or Transport Section. Tel no. 
4534276 & 4523390 and Email: transport.kathmandu@mea.gov.in  
 
 

                                                                                                                    
-Sd/- 

(Head of Chancery) 
 
 



Embassy of India 
Kathmandu 

  
 TENDER FOR DISPOSAL OF OLD VEHICLES AS SCRAP only 

 
 Embassy of India is intending to dispose the old office cars through sealed price 
bids on ‘AS IS WHERE IS & WHATEVER THERE IS BASIS’. 
 
TIME SCHEDULE & DETAILS OF VEHICLES WITH SPECIFICATION AND EMD:- 
    
1. Date of issue of notice inviting Tender:   14-05-2025  
2. Bid submission start date along with EMD: 14-05-2025  
3. Bid submission end date & time along with EMD: 03-06-2025 up to 3:00 PM  
4. Bid opening date & time: 06-06-2025 3:30 PM   
5. Vehicle details & EMD: 
 

Sl. No. Vehicle  
Registration Number   

Make Model Date of 
Registration 

EMD (in NR)

1 22-CD-93 
 

Mahindra  Scorpio 2010 5500 

2 22-CD-94 
 

Mahindra  Scorpio 2010 5500 

3 22-CD-95 
 

Mahindra  Scorpio 2010 5500 

4 22-CD-97 
 

Mahindra  Scorpio 2010 5500 

 

 The vehicles are available for inspection between 1100 AM and 0300 PM from 
14-05-2025 to 03-06-2025 (except Embassy’s holiday) at Embassy of India, 
Kathmandu, behind Administrative building, Chancery, Embassy of India, Kapurdhara 
Marg, Kathmandu.  

 
Contact Person:  
 
Manish Kumar 
Embassy of India 
Mobile: 9706951455 
  
Terms and conditions for the sale of Vehicle through auction  
  
1. The Tender document can be downloaded from Embassy’s website 
https://www.indembkathmandu.gov.in.   
 
2.  No bid shall be accepted after the scheduled date and time. The sealed cover 
should be super scribed “AUCTION OF FOR SALE OF OLD EMBASSY’s CARS” with full 
name, contact number and postal address of the Bidder.  
 
3.  The last date of submission of the bids in sealed envelope is 03.06.2025 up to 
03:00 pm. The bids must be dropped in the tender box kept at following address and 
same will be opened on 06.06.2025 at 03:30 PM. 
 
4.  A bidder must be/have a person/registered firm. 
 

 
5.  H-1/successful bidder will be decided per vehicle.  



 
6.  The conditional bid shall not be accepted.  
 
7.  The vehicle will be sold on “As is where is & whatever there is basis” and no 
guarantee or certificate of its worthiness or quality will be given by our department. No 
requests for inspection of vehicle other than as mention above (specified day & time) 
will be entertained. 
 
8.  The bidder shall furnish Earnest Money Deposit mentioned above by way of 
Demand Draft/ Pay Order/Cheque issued by a scheduled commercial bank in favor of 
‘Embassy of India, Kathmandu’ payable at Nepal SBI Ltd., Extension Counter, Embassy 
of India, Kathmandu. The EMD of the unsuccessful bidder shall be returned 
subsequent to the award of contact to the successful bidder. No claim lies against 
Embassy of India in respect of erosion in the value or interest on the amount of EMD 
(i.e. EMD will be interest free). The bid without EMD will be summarily rejected.  
 
9.  The successful bidder after acceptance of his/her bid will be required to deposit 
the accepted bid amount within 7 (Seven) working days from the date of issue of work 
order/ Intent letter from Embassy of India. The final sale amount (after adjusting of 
EMD amount) is to be deposited in the form of DD/PO/RTGS/NEFT/Cheque, failing 
which the earnest money will be forfeited.  
 
10.  The sold items are to be lifted from the site within a specified date from the issue 
of release order or such period as may be decided by the authority on an “as is where 
is and whatever there is basis”.  
 
11.  The buyer will be responsible for safety and security of the sold items after 
delivery of items to the successful bidder. Embassy of India, will not be responsible for 
any damage/pilferage of the auctioned items.  
 
12.  The delivery of the sold vehicles will be given only to the successful/ H-1 Highest 
bidder.  
 
13.  The sold vehicle/s shall have to be removed by successful bidder at his own 
expenses from Embassy’s premises. 
 
14.  If, the Buyer fails to make the requisite payment within the time/extended time 
stipulated, the sale relating to old cars can be cancelled at the discretion of the 
Embassy/Seller/Auctioneer and the EMD deposited by the Bidder shall be forfeited in 
full and the Seller/Auctioneer shall be entitled to recover any incidental/consequential 
loss suffered by it as a result of such failure. The Seller/Auctioneer shall not be bound 
to give any notice to the buyer for the said forfeiture.  
 
15. Embassy of India reserves the right to accept/reject the offers or cancel the whole 
auction proceeding without assigning any reason whatsoever.  
 
16.  Embassy of India shall not be responsible for delayed submission or non-
submission of bid due to any reason whatsoever.  
 


